KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

SEPTEMBER 5, 2017 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Spitzer, and seconded by Robe, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meetings of and August 21, 2017, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by J Schmidt, and seconded by G Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

Adam Scott, Watershed $  240.50
Aero Rental, celebration/memorial 1,289.00
Barco Municipal Products, street signs 1,373.90
Beachy Demolition, Rec Project 1,500.00
Becky Griffin, Water rent deposit refund 100.00
Ben Curtis, Watershed 1,802.50
Best Buy, watershed 1,598.95
Big Ten Rentals, Memorial 27.50
Bobby Adler, final balance refund water rent deposit 28.32
Calhoun-Burns & Associates, bridge inspection 1,200.00
Century Insurance, Bulltown Lease 300.00
City of Kalona, final balance rent deposits-Stefanson/Adler 171.68
City of Kalona, water savings-rent deposits-Goodwin/Rich/Jones 300.00
Earl’s Radiator & Repair 715.96
Force Flow, water plant scale 2,030.92
Garden & Associates, wastewater/safe routes — engineering 3,274.77
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (payroll taxes) 2,210.86
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 21,085.51
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 1,062.63
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 6,046.46
Hochstedler Insurance, new pick up 254.00
lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 4,665.72
lowa Wireless Services, cellphones 95.10
Jeff Moore, computer service 250.00
Jody Bailey, watershed 1,875.00
Johnson County Refuse, recycle contract-August 4,788.25
JW’s Foods, supplies 150.88
Keystone Laboratories, Inc., water-lab testing 39.00
Max-Cast, Memorial 3,660.00
Office Express, watershed 330.39
Reserve Account, postage 500.00
Riverside Pallet Recyclers, celebration 30.00
Slabach Construction, grave opening 100.00
Statler Properties, Bulltown Lease-September 2,000.00
The Hartford, life insurance 32.64
The Northway Corporation, water plant-pump 12,798.03
Treasurer, State of lowa, state withholding 1,371.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, sales tax 2,275.38
Trumpet Sounds, celebration 350.00
VVan Maanen Electric, stop light repair 323.00
Washington Co Environmental, pool inspection 270.00
YMCA of Washington County, YMCA contract-September 3,750.00
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 30,405.46 Transfer Funds $ 14,030.88
General Fund 20,801.32 General Fund 3,579.51
Library Board Fund 1,066.71 Library Memorial Fund 100.00
Garbage Fund 4,788.25 Library Board Fund 388.01
Road Use Tax Fund 1,915.96 Garbage Fund 30.00
Trust & Agency Fund 1,229.01 Local Option Sales Tax  21,175.32

Capital-Memorial Project 3,913.00 Water Fund 23,362.28



PAGE 2 OF 2

Water Fund 21,085.51 Sewer Fund 294.86
Sewer Fund 1,062.63
Payroll and taxes 15,317.62

Change Order No. 1 for Bushong Construction, adding Bid Package 2, in the amount of
$88,400.00, and Change Order No. 2 for DeLong Construction, adding Bid Package 10, in the
amount of $95,520.00, to each contract. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by G
Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

7:00 PM public hearing on the Salversen Creek SRF Project was opened. There were no written
objections. Oral comments were made by Leroy Nida, Jerry Peterson, and Eileen Yotty. The
hearing was then closed.

Bids received on the Salversen Creek SRF Project were as follows:

1) Peterson Contractors, Inc. = $276,228.75
2) Cornerstone Excavating, Inc. = $297,531.50

It was recommended by HBK Engineering to accept the bid by Peterson Contractors, Inc.

Resolution No. 2017-T a Resolution adopting plans, specifications, form of contracts and
estimate of cost, on said Salversen Creek Streambank Restoration Project, be considered by the
Council. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, authorizing the Mayor and
City Clerk to sign the same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J
Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Resolution No. 2017-U a Resolution making award of construction contract, in regards to the
Salversen Creek Streambank Restoration Project. Awarding contract to Petersen Contractors,
Inc., in the amount of $276,228.75. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt,
authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The Council was polled with Bender,
Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Alcoholic Beverage Division requests for renewal or liquor license for Tequila Grill and request
by Kalona Historical Village to hold wine sampling during Fall Festival. Motion was made by
Spitzer, and seconded by Robe, approving the same. The council voted with 4 yes and 1 no.
The motion carried.

Resolution No 2017-V a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Kalona, lowa, approving
the applications for the purpose of receiving benefits from the Washington County Riverboat
Foundation, were considered by the Council, as follows:

1) English River Watershed grant for office equipment and technology upgrade, in the
amount of $14,500.00.
2) City of Kalona grant for extras to enhance entrance vestibule — separation curtain
for gym — public bleachers — custom railing for walking track and additional items
needed to facilitate the new gym, in the amount of $150,000.00.

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
sign the same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and
Spitzer, voted yes. The motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



